

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (PREVENTIVE) NORTH EASTERN REGION SHILLONG

110 Mahatma Gandhi Road, Shillong – 793001, Meghalaya Phone: 0364-2222597/2225325/2229005. Fax: 0364-2223440/2229007. E-mail: cusshg@sancharnet

ORDER No. 08/2010

Dated, Shillong the 5th February 2010

Consequent upon the Inter-Commissionerate Transfer and the placement of officers with the Commissionerate of Customs (Preventive), North Eastern Region, Shillong vide Central Excise Commissionerate Shillong's Estt. Order *No.10/2010* dated 13th January 2010 communicated under C. No.II(3)8/ET.III/2009/650-719 dated 13th January 2010, the following transfer and posting in the grade of *Head Havaldars* \ *Havaldars* \ *Sepoy* of Customs (Preventive) Commissionerate, North Eastern Region Shillong is hereby ordered with immediate effect and until further orders.

SI. No.	Name of Officers	Place of posting		
		From	То	
1	Shri. Jogen Chandra Das, Head Havaldar	Nagaon CEX. Divisional Office	Guwahati Cus. Division	
2	Shri. Anil Chandra Das, Havaldar	Silchar CEX. Divisional Office	Agartala Cus. Division	
3	Smt. I. Warbah, Havaldar	Shillong CEX. Hqrs.	Hqrs. Office, Shillong	
4	Shri. R.N. Sarmah, Havaldar	Nagaon Range, Nagaon CEX. Division	Guwahati Cus. Division	
5	Shri. Raju Baruah, Sepoy	Shillong CEX. Hqrs.	Hqrs. Office, Shillong	
6	Shri Badal Chandra Ray, Sepoy	Shillong CEX. Hqrs	Hqrs. Office, Shillong	
7	Smt. D. Choudhury, Sepoy	Shillong Range, Shillong CE Division	Hqrs. Office, Shillong	
8	Shri. N.R. Deori, Sepoy	Nagaon CE Divisional Office	Guwahati Cus. Division	
9	Shri. J.N. Boro, Head Havaldar	Guwahati Central Excise Hqrs	Guwahati Cus. Division	
10	Shri. G.N. Majumder, Havaldar	A/E, Guwahati Central Excise Division	Guwahati Cus. Division	
11	Shri. Manjit Das, Havaldar	Guwahati Central Excise Hqrs	Guwahati Cus. Division	
12	Shri. A.R. Boro, Havaldar	Guwahati Central Excise Hqrs	Guwahati Cus. Division	
13	Shri. Tapasha Daimary, Sepoy	Dhubri CEX. Divisional Office	Dhubri Cus. Division	
14	Shri. S.B. Acharjee, Sepoy	Digboi CEX. Division	Dhubri Cus. Division	
15	Shri. Bata Ram Boro, Sepoy	Dibrugarh C.EX. Hqrs	Aizawl Cus. Division	
16	Shri. Raj Kumar Halder,	Dibrugarh C.EX. Hqrs	Dimapur Cus. Division	

Agt 2010 (HHHavSep) Page 1 of 1

N-1210.

	Sepoy		
17	Abdul Mannan,	Teliamura CPC, Agartala Cus.	Hqrs. Office, Shillong
	Sepoy	Division	
18	Babu Harizan,	Dhubri Customs Division	Karimganj Cus. Division
	Sepoy		
19	D.C.Rakshit,	Moreh LCS, Imphal Customs	Agartala Cus. Division
	Havaldar	Division	
20	Sambhu Prasad,	Hqrs. Office, Shillong	Shillong Cus. Division
	Havaldar		
21	Santu Thapa,	Hqrs. Office, Shillong	Shillong Cus. Division
	Havaldar		
22	Manik Chanda,	Hqrs. Office, Shillong	Shillong Cus. Division
	Sepoy	·	
23	Shankar Pratim Sharma,	Borsora LCS, Shillong Cus.	Hqrs. Office, Shillong
	Head Havaldar	Division	
24	Shatrughan Prasad,	Pynursla CPF, Shillong Cus.	Hqrs. Office, Shillong
	Havaldar	Division	
25	Chandreswary Roy-I,	Ryngku LCS, Shillong Cus.	Hqrs. Office, Shillong
	Havaldar	Division	
26	Mridul Baruah,	Hqrs. Office, Shillong	Shillong Cus. Division
	Havaldar		
27	Kedar Roy,	Divl. Office, Shillong Cus.	Hqrs. Office, Shillong
	Sepoy	Division	
28	Dhruba Chettri,	Hqrs. Office, Shillong	Shillong Cus. Division
	Sepoy		
29	Dilip Kr. Das,	Guwahati Cus. Division	Aizawl Cus. Division
	Head Havaldar	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
30	B. C. Kalita,	Aizawl Cus. Division	Dhubri Cus. Division
_	Havaldar		
31	Manahari Das,	Rangya CPF, Guwahati Cus.	Shillong Cus. Division
	Sepoy	Division	
32	Deben Ch. Bora,	Divisional Office, Guwahati	Dimapur Cus. Division
	Havaldar		

All AC/DC to get prior approval from the Commissioner of Customs (Prev.), NER, Shillong before issuing local adjustment in the grade of *Head Havaldar**Havaldar**Sepoy* within their Division. Tenure of posting in sensitive/field shall be for two years and preference should be given to those who have never been posted to such areas on Seniority as per guidelines laid down in the Transfer Policy, 2006 issued by the Chief Commissioner's Office, Shillong Vide C. No.II(3)16/CCU/SH/2006/ 583 dated 21.11.2006.

This issues with the approval of the Commissioner of Customs (Preventive) North Eastern Region, Shillong.

(Subir Kumar Chakraborty) Joint Commissioner Dated:

C. No.II(3)1/Hqrs.Estt/SH/2010/

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -

- 1. The Commissioner of Central Excise -Shillong/Dibrugarh/Guwahati.
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner, O/o the Chief Commissioner, Customs & C. Excise, Shillong Zone.
- 3. The Joint Commissioner (P & V), Customs & Central Excise, Shillong.
- 4. The Dy/Assistant Commissioner (P&V), Central Excise Dibrugarh.

Agi 2010 (HHHavSep) Page 2 of 2

- 1. The Deputy/Asstt. Commissioner, Customs Division (all) _____Copy(s) meant for the concerned officer(s) is/are enclosed for delivery.
- The Deputy/Asstt. Commissioner, Central Excise Division _____. Copy(s) meant for the concerned officer(s) is/are enclosed for delivery.
- 5. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Customs & Central Excise, Shillong/Dibrugarh.
- 6. The Superintendent (PRO), Customs/Central Excise Shillong/Dibrugarh Hqrs. Copy(s) meant for the concerned officer(s) is/are enclosed for delivery.
- 7. The Asstt Chief Accounts Officer, Customs/Central Excise -Shillong/ Guwahati /Dibrugarh.
- 8. The Branch-in-charge, SIU-Vig./ CIU-Vig./Confdl. Customs/Central Excise Hqrs. Shillong.
- 9. Shri/Smti _____Head Havaldar/Havaldar/Sepoy for compliance.
- 10. The Gen. Secretary, Gr. 'D' Officers' Assn. Customs & Central Excise, Shillong.
- 11. Guard File.

(Subir Kumar Chakraborty) Joint Commissioner